

Lauren M. Rule (OSB #015174)
Elizabeth H. Zultoski (OSB #105482)
ADVOCATES FOR THE WEST
3115 NE Sandy Blvd., Ste. 223
Portland, OR 97232
(503) 914-6388
lrule@advocateswest.org
ezultoski@advocateswest.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
MEDFORD DIVISION**

**CONCERNED FRIENDS OF THE WINEMA,
KLAMATH-SISKIYOU WILDLANDS CENTER,
WESTERN WATERSHEDS PROJECT,
OREGON WILD, and CENTER FOR
BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**U.S. FOREST SERVICE, and U.S. FISH AND
WILDLIFE SERVICE,**

Defendants,

and

**IVERSON MANAGEMENT LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP,**

Defendant-Intervenor.

Case No. 1:14-cv-737-CL

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN
OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' CROSS-
MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Oral Argument Requested

Table of Contents

| | Pages |
|--|--------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. THE 2012-2015 AOIs VIOLATED NEPA | 2 |
| II. THE 2012-2015 AOIs VIOLATED NFMA..... | 7 |
| A. Defendants Have Not Shown Grazing under the AOIs Was Consistent with the Forest Plan Species Viability Requirement | 7 |
| B. Defendants Ignore Significant Evidence About Impacts to Riparian Areas..... | 12 |
| III. THE 2015 BIOLOGICAL OPINION IS ARBTIRARY AND CAPRICIOUS..... | 15 |
| A. Defendants Have Not Cited to Additional Information in the Record Necessary to Fully Explain the Proposed Action..... | 15 |
| B. Mitigation Measures are Uncertain and Ineffective to Protect Spotted Frogs..... | 17 |
| C. Defendants Have Not Refuted Other Flaws in FWS’s Effects Analysis | 19 |
| D. Defendants’ Explanations for the Jeopardy Conclusion were Missing from the Biological Opinion..... | 22 |
| E. The Incidental Take Statement is Flawed..... | 24 |
| IV. AN INJUNCTION IS NECESSARY TO PROTECT FROGS AND FENS FROM IRREPARABLE HARM | 26 |
| A. The Court Has the Authority to Rule on Plaintiffs’ Remedy Request..... | 26 |
| B. Defendants’ ESA Violations Warrant an Order Preventing the Forest Service From Issuing Future AOIs on the Chemult Pasture..... | 27 |
| C. Defendants’ NEPA and NFMA Violations Warrant an Order Preventing the Forest Service From Issuing Future AOIs on the Chemult Pasture..... | 32 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 35 |

Table of Authorities

Cases

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) | 35 |
| <i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)..... | 32 |
| <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. BLM</i> , 698 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2012) | 8, 27, 28 |
| <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Otter</i> , 2016 WL 233193 (D. Idaho Jan. 8, 2016)..... | 26, 27 |
| <i>Connor v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9 th Cir. 1988)..... | 3 |
| <i>Cottonwood Env't'l Law Center v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015) | 32 |
| <i>Earth Island Inst. v. Hogarth</i> , 494 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2007)..... | 9 |
| <i>Forest Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 329 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2003)..... | 31 |
| <i>High Sierra Hikers Assoc. v. Blackwell</i> , 381 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 32 |
| <i>Humane Soc'y of United States v. Locke</i> , 626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010) | 8, 23, 27 |
| <i>Idaho Sporting Cong. Inc. v. Alexander</i> , 222 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 2000) | 35 |
| <i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) | 13 |
| <i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 494 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2007)..... | 35 |
| <i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 10-11 |
| <i>League of Wilderness Defs./Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Connaughton</i> , 752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014) | 28, 33, 35 |
| <i>Metcalf v. Daley</i> , 214 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000)..... | 3 |
| <i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... | 32 |
| <i>Native Ecosystems Council v. Krueger</i> , 946 F. Supp. 2d 1060 (D. Mont. 2013) | 26, 28 |
| <i>Native Ecosystems Council v. Tidwell</i> , 599 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2010) | 10 |
| <i>Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 866 F. Supp. 2d 1209 (D. Idaho June 6, 2012)..... | 26, 32 |
| <i>Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 418 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2005)..... | 13 |
| <i>Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 428 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2005)..... | 11 |
| <i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 422 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2005) | 15, 21, 24 |
| <i>Nw. Coal. for Alternatives to Pesticides v. EPA</i> , 544 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 9 |
| <i>Or. Natural Desert Ass'n v. Sabo</i> , 854 F. Supp. 2d 889 (D. Or. 2012) | 2-3, 4, 7 |
| <i>Or. Natural Desert Ass'n v. Tidwell</i> , 2010 WL 5464269 (D. Or. Dec. 30, 2010) | 30, 31 |
| <i>Or. Natural Res. Council v. Allen</i> , 476 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2007)..... | 25 |
| <i>Or. Wild v. BLM</i> , 2015 WL 1190131 (D. Or. March 14, 2015) | 26 |
| <i>Pac. Rivers Council v. Shepard</i> , 2012 WL 950032 (D. Or. Mar. 20, 2012)..... | 27 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 346 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2003)..... | 9 |
| <i>Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman</i> , 646 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011) | 28 |
| <i>W. Watersheds Project v. Bennett</i> , 392 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (D. Idaho 2005)..... | 26, 27, 32 |
| <i>W. Watersheds Project v. BLM</i> , 2009 WL 3335365 (D. Idaho Oct. 14, 2009) | 3 |
| <i>W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink</i> , 632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 9 |
| <i>W. Watersheds Project v. Rosenkrance</i> , 2011 WL 39651 (D. Idaho Jan. 5, 2011) | 26 |
| <i>W. Watersheds Project v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 2006 WL 292010 (D. Idaho Feb. 7, 2006)..... | 17 |
| <i>W. Watersheds Project v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 2006 WL 1697181 (D. Idaho June 12, 2006) ... | 32-33 |
| <i>Wild Fish Conservancy v. Salazar</i> , 628 F.3d 513 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 15, 21, 23, 24, 28 |

Regulations

| | |
|----------------------------|---|
| 36 C.F.R. § 218.26..... | 4 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1506.1(a)..... | 3 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1502.2(f)..... | 3 |
